closing price of the Shares over the 10 trading days up to and including 21 July 2014.

The exchange price may need to be adjusted for change of control and certain other

adjustment events relating to the Company or the Shares, in which case the number

of Shares required to be delivered upon the exercise of exchange rights under the

Bonds may increase (subject to the Issuer’s cash settlement option).

— 2 —

To the best of the knowledge, information and belief of the Directors, having made

all reasonable enquiries, the following table summarises the shareholding structure of

the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement and (ii) immediately after the

Bonds are fully exchanged into Shares at the initial exchange price of HK$5.6320

(assuming (a) no exercise of the cash settlement option by the Issuer; (b) no

adjustment to the exchange price; and (c) no other changes to the issued share capital

of the Company):

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after the Bonds
are fully exchanged into

Shares at the initial
exchange price of

HK$5.6320 (based on the
above assumptions)

Number of
Shares

% of issued
share

capital of
the

Company
Number of

Shares

% of issued
share

capital of
the

Company

YXE (Note 1) 1,014,796,050 60.65% 739,526,164 44.20%
Matthews International Capital

Management, LLC (Note 2) 184,973,000 11.05% 184,973,000 11.05%
Other shareholders 473,393,245 28.3% 748,663,131 44.75%

Total 1,673,162,295 100% 1,673,162,295 100%

Notes:

1. The entire issued share capital of YXE was beneficially and wholly-owned by Guangzhou Yue

Xiu Holdings Limited. YXE’s shareholding interest in the Company is held, directly and

indirectly, by YXE and its various wholly-owned subsidiaries.

2. Matthews International Capital Management, LLC held these shares as investment manager.

— 3 —

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following terms

have the following meanings:

“Board” the board of directors of the Company;

“Bonds” US$200 million 1.50% guaranteed exchangeable bonds
due 2019 to be issued by the Issuer which the Lead